
Audit
Agenda

1

Wednesday 29 July 2015 at 7.30 pm

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Taylor (Chairman)
Councillor Adshead
Councillor Barnes

Councillor Douris
Councillor Tindall
Councillor Wyatt-Lowe

Substitute Members:
Councillors Anderson, Brown, Link and Ransley

For further information, please contact  or 

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Public Document Pack



2

To receive any declarations of interest

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter 
who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered -

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal 
interest which is also prejudicial

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must 
withdraw to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a 
dispensation.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is 
not registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in 
Part 2 of the Code of Conduct For Members

[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of 
the meeting] 

3. MINUTES AND ACTIONS  (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting and consider the actions

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

An opportunity for members of the public to make statements and ask questions in 
accordance with the rules as to Public Participation

5. LG OMBUDSMAN LETTER  (Pages 7 - 16)

6. AUDIT RESULTS REPORT  

Hard copy report to follow

7. DEFERRED INTERNAL AUDIT - PROCUREMENT  (Pages 17 - 32)

8. PROGRESS REPORT - INTERNAL AUDIT  (Pages 33 - 46)

9. 2014-15 AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND THE COUNCIL'S LETTER OF 
REPRESENTATION TO THE EXTERNAL AUDITORS  (Pages 47 - 158)

10. FINANCIAL REGULATIONS UPDATE  (Pages 159 - 234)



Chairman

DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE MINUTES

24 JUNE 2015

Present:

Councillors: Barnes Tindall
Brown Taylor (Chairman)
Douris W Wyatt-Lowe

Councillor Elliot (Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources)

Officers:
J Deane Corporate Director (Finance & Operations)
J Doyle Group Manager - Democratic Services 

Others: S Bladen EY LLP
M Clarkson Mazars (Internal Audit)

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Adshead. Cllr Brown 
substituted for Councillor Adshead.

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

30. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting on 11 February 2015 were confirmed as amended by the 
members present and signed by the Chair.

31. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

None.

32. DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15
Mike Clarkson (MC) of Mazars took the meeting through the Draft Internal Audit 
Annual Report. He began by saying it makes good reading and is, overall, a positive 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Chairman

message.
He drew attention to the summary on page 3 of the report and the slight increase in 
projects rated ‘full assurance’ as well as 81% being rated either 'full' or 'substantial' 
assurance. He pointed out that there had been a slight increase in projects rated 
'limited assurance' but that these had been specifically requested by the managers 
to identify improvements. These were set out in appendix 1 of the report. 

Councillor W Wyatt-Lowe requested details of any cancelled or deferred audits and 
was given the information. 

Resolved 

That the Dra
[...]
audit plan and they will do work around the 
figure provided. 
Councillor Douris sought some assurance that External Audit are broadly 
comfortable with the values arrived at this year. The External Auditor felt it would not 
be possible to say at this time as he did not wish to pre-judge this year's audit.
The Chair said he is hopeful as DBC are carrying on with a process agreed from 
previous years with the internal and external auditors.

Resolved:

1. That the Statement of Accounts 2014/15 be noted and, members being 
provide with the assurance that they needed, the Statement be approved on 
behalf of the Council; and 

2. That the Annual Governance Statement included in the Accounts be approved.

36. WORK PROGRAMME 15/16

Internal Audit Report on Procurement - deferred to July meeting.

The committee finished at 8.30.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report for: Audit Committee

Date of meeting: 29th July 2015

PART: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report:  Local Government Ombudsman – Annual Review Letter 2015  

Contact: Cllr Neil Harden, Portfolio Holder for Residents and Regulatory 
Services

Author/Responsible Officers: Steven Baker, Assistant Director 
(Chief Executive’s Unit)

Robert Smyth, Assistant Director (Performance & Projects)  

Purpose of report: To provide Members of the Committee for consideration a copy 
of the Local Government Ombudsman – Annual Review Letter 
2015.

Recommendations 1. That the report be noted.

2. That the complaints referred to the Local Government    
Ombudsman be reported to the relevant Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for consideration.    

Corporate 
objectives:

Dacorum Delivers
Engagement with the public.

Implications:

‘Value For Money 
Implications’

Financial

None arising from this report.

Value for Money

None arising from this report.

Risk Implications None arising from this report.

AGENDA ITEM:  5
SUMMARY

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Equalities 
Implications

None arising from this report.

Health And Safety 
Implications

None arising from this report

Consultees: Corporate Management Team

Background 
papers:

Attached Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review 
Letter 2015   

1. Members will find attached to this report the Annual Review Letter 2015 
published by the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO).  The Annual Review 
Letter contains the LGO’s annual summary of statistics on the complaints 
about this Council for the year ended 31 March 2015.

2. One of the purposes of the annual letter is to help ensure that learning from 
complaints informs scrutiny at the local level.  The LGO has recently worked 
with the Local Government Association to produce a workbook for councillors 
which explains how they can support their constituents with their complaints 
and identifies opportunities for using complaints data as part of their scrutiny 
toolkit. The annual letter contains a link to the workbook and asks that elected 
members are encouraged to make use of this resource.  

3. It is therefore suggested that Members may want to consider recommending 
that the complaints referred to the LGO be reported to the relevant Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee so that learning from them can inform the scrutiny of 
the services falling within their remit. 

4. Members may be interested to see the following tables which provide a 
comparison of complaints and LGO decisions with other local authorities for 
2014/15.  In summary, performance appears average or ‘upper’ average, 
however the numbers are so small that it is difficult to draw firm conclusions.

Page 8



Section 1: Decisions Made (by Local Authority) – 2014/15 – Hertfordshire 

 
Advice 
given

Closed 
after 
Initial 

enquiries

Incomplete/ 
invalid

Referred 
back for 

local 
resolution 

Upheld Not 
upheld

% 
upheld Total

Broxbourne 
BC

0 4 2 9 1 1 50.0% 17

Dacorum 
BC

2 5 0 8 1 1 50.0% 17

East Herts 
DC

0 4 0 10 2 3 40.0% 19

Hertsmere 
BC

0 6 0 8 1 2 33.3% 17

North Herts 
DC

0 4 2 7 2 6 
[...]
& 
Childrens 
Services

Environmental 
Services & 

Public 
Protection & 
Regulation

Highways 
& 

Transport Housing
Planning & 

Development Total
Cherwell DC 0 3 0 0 0 5 1 7 16
Dacorum BC 0 7 1 0 4 3 4 2 21
Poole BC 8 0 4 6 2 3 2 10 35
Slough BC 3 8 0 9 2 5 18 3 48
South Cambs DC 0 4 1 1 3 1 4 10 24

Complaints and Enquiries Received by Category – 2014/15 – Comparing Dacorum to 4 Comparable Local Authorities (Area)

Local Authority 
Adult care 

services Benefits & Tax

Corporate 
& Other 
Services

Education & 
Childrens 
Services

Environmental 
Services & 

Public 
Protection & 
Regulation

Highways 
& 

Transport Housing
Planning & 

Development Total
Arun DC 0 2 2 1 3 1 9 5 23
Bromsgrove DC 0 2 0 0 2 0 1 8 13
Dacorum BC 0 7 1 0 4 3 4 2 21
Kettering BC 0 8 1 0 4 1 5 4 23
Newcastle-under-
Lyme 0 9 4 0 2 1 1 2 19

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



18 June 2015

By email

Ms Sally Marshall
Chief Executive
Dacorum Borough Council

Dear Ms Marshall

Annual Review Letter 2015

I am writing with our annual summary of statistics on the complaints made to the Local

Government Ombudsman (LGO) about your authority for the year ended 31 March 2015.

This year’s statistics can be found in the table attached.

The data we have provided shows the complaints and enquiries we have recorded, along

with the decisions we have made. We know that these numbers will not necessarily match

the complaints data that your authority holds. For example, our numbers include people who

we signpost back to the council but who may never contact you. I hope that this information,

set alongside the data sets you hold about local complaints, will help you to assess your

authority’s performance.

We recognise that the total number of complaints will not, by itself, give a clear picture of

how well those complaints are being responded to. Over the coming year we will be

gathering more comprehensive information about the way complaints are being remedied so

that in the future our annual letter focuses less on the total numbers and more on the

outcomes of those complaints.

Supporting local scrutiny

One of the purposes of the annual letter to councils is to help ensure that learning from

complaints informs scrutiny at the local level. Supporting local scrutiny is one of our key

business plan objectives for this year and we will continue to work with elected members in

all councils to help them understand how they can contribute to the complaints process.

We have recently worked in partnership with the Local Government Association to produce a

workbook for councillors which explains how they can support local people with their

complaints and identifies opportunities for using complaints data as part of their scrutiny tool

kit. This can be found here and I would be grateful if you could encourage your elected

members to make use of this helpful resource.

Last year we established a new Councillors Forum. This group, which meets three times a

year, brings together councillors from across the political spectrum and from all types of local

authorities. The aims of the Forum are to help us to better understand the needs of

councillors when scrutinising local services and for members to act as champions for

learning from complaints in their scrutiny roles. I value this direct engagement with elected

members and believe it will further ensure LGO investigations have wider public value.

Page 13

http://www.local.gov.uk/web/guest/publications/-/journal_content/56/10180/7159167/PUBLICATION


Encouraging effective local complaints handling

In November 2014, in partnership with the Parliamentary and Health Service Ombudsman

and Healthwatch England, we published ‘My Expectations’ a service standards framework

document describing what good outcomes for people look like if complaints are handled well.

Following extensive research with users of services, front line complaints handlers and other

stakeholders, we have been able t
[...]
vity, should be monitored and reported to the appropriate 
forum. (Priority 2) 
 

Full details of the audit findings and recommendations are shown in Section 4 of the report. 

1.5. Management Response 

We will include a summary of any management response in our Final report. 

1.6. Acknowledgement 

We would like to take this opportunity to thank all staff involved for their time and co-operation 
during the course of this visit. 

  

Page 20



Dacorum Borough Council – Final Report 

 

Confidential 3 

 

2. Scope of Assignment 

2.1. Objective 

The overall objective of this audit was to provide assurance that the systems of control in 
respect of Procurement, with regards the areas set out in section 2.3, are adequate and 
are being consistently applied. 

2.2. Approach and Methodology 

The following procedures were adopted to identify and assess risks and controls and thus 
enable us to recommend control improvements: 

 discussions with key members of staff to ascertain the nature of the systems in 
operation; 

 evaluation of the current systems of internal control through walk-through and other 
non- statistical sample testing; 

 identification of control weaknesses and potential process improvement 
opportunities; 

 discussion of our findings with management and further development of our 
recommendations; and 

 preparation and agreement of a draft report with the process owner. 

2.3. Areas Covered 

The audit was carried out to evaluate and test controls over the following areas: 

 Legislation, policies and procedures (including Procurement Strategy) 

Robust procedures are in place to ensure that key legislation, policies and procedures are 
in place and available to all members of staff involved in the procurement process. Roles 
and responsibilities are clearly defined and communicated and that members of staff 
involved in procurement have the appropriate skills or that the procurement section is 
consulted to advise on all strategic p
[...]
fectively and that the 
appropriate levels of governance are maintained throughout.

We will respond to the economic challenges by ensuring that we regularly review our Medium Term 
Financial Strategy and ensure that our forecasts are both robust and prudent.  At the same time we 
will continue adapting to maximise value for money for our tax-payers and aim to avoid impact on 
front-line service provision.  To this end I believe that we have the financial governance structures in 
place that will enable the Council to remain successful throughout the medium term and beyond.

I hope that this Explanatory Foreword and the notes that follow give you a clear picture of how the 
figures make up our Statement of Accounts and show you how the cash you paid became the service 
you received. The Statement of Accounts is required by law and covers various statutory requirements 
and other relevant information. 

The supporting notes are aimed at providing a more straightforward explanation of the often 
complicated local government financial arrangements. Please provide comments and feedback on the 
format of the statement of accounts to enable us to make them as user friendly as possible.

James Deane  MA, BA, ACMA, CGMA
Corporate Director (Finance & Operations)

Page 51



Explanatory Foreword

5
Dacorum Borough Council                                                    Statement of Accounts 2014/15

Borough Profile

The Borough approximately has a population of around 148,000 living in 62,295 homes and around 
109,000 residents on the Electoral Register.

The Council holds elections for all Members once every four years.  As at 31 March 2015, the Council 
was made up of 43 Conservatives, 7 Liberal Democrats and 1 Labour Councillor with the last full 
election held in May 2011.

The Council operates with a Cabinet, three Overview and Scrutiny Committees and an Audit 
Committee responsible for corporate governance and approval of the Statement of Accounts.  There is 
also a 
[...]
 the financial and policy framework, namely: 
the Council’s Budget, Medium Term Financial Strategy, the Corporate Plan, the Development Plan 
and other plans and strategies that have a borough-wide application. 

The Cabinet is responsible for the discharge of most of the main functions of the authority that are not 
the responsibility of full Council. As such, the Cabinet is the main decision-making body of the Council 
and its decisions, whilst subject to scrutiny, are ultimately not capable of being overturned, other than 
through legal proceedings. The Cabinet also makes recommendations to Council for approval on 
financial and policy framework matters. 

The decision-making process is reviewed by a scrutiny function which has the power to call in 
decisions made. It also undertakes some pre-decision scrutiny and some policy development work. 

Authority to make day-to-day operational decisions is detailed in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution 
‘Responsibility for Functions’. 

Procedures governing the Council’s operations include Financial Regulations, Commissioning & 
Procurement Standing Orders and the Risk Management Strategy. Ensuring compliance with these 
procedures is the responsibility of managers across the Council. Internal Audit checks procedures are 
complied with as part of the Annual Audit Plan. In addition key corporate strategies provide the 
framework for key decisions: these include the Corporate Plan, Medium Term Financial Strategy, 
Capital Strategy and Asset Management Plan. 

The Finance & Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee oversees the effectiveness of the risk 
management arrangements. 

The Procurement Governance Framework includes the Commissioning & Procurement Standing 
Orders, Commissioning & Procurement Strategy, Selling to the Council Guide, Small and Medium 
Entity Protocol and Terms of Reference for the Procurement Board. 

The Council’s Corporate Business Continuity Plan was reviewed and updated in light of the 
progra
[...]
rterly reports 

o Responsibility for key decisions and initiating corrective action in 
relation to risk and internal control issues 

o Monthly public meetings (excluding any summer recess) 
o Regular briefings with Chief Officers 

Audit Committee o Five scheduled meetings per annum 
o Review and scrutinise the outcome of Internal and External 

audit reports and those of other external agencies such as the 
Ombudsman 

o Monitor the Governance arrangements within the Council 
o Delegated responsibility to scrutinise and approve the Financial 

Statements on behalf of the Council 
o To consider the External Auditor’s report to those charged with 

Governance on issues arising from the audit of the accounts 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees:  

o Housing & Community 
o Strategic Planning & 

Environment 
o Finance & Resources 

o To provide overview and scrutiny and policy development role in 
relation to business associated with the Cabinet Portfolios 

o To monitor the performance of relevant Council services, 
including services which are provided under contract or 
agreement by external organisations or private sector 
companies 

Standards Committee o Consider allegations of breaches of the Code of Conduct 
o Promote and maintain high standards of conduct by the 

members of the Council 

Internal Audit – (outsourced 
service provided by Mazars) 

o Set overall internal audit strategy to meet the Council’s overall 
direction 

o Undertake an annual programme of audits 
o Present audit reports to Management and Audit Committee 
o Present progress reports to Audit Committee measuring 

performance against the Audit Plan 

Chief Executive (Head of Paid 
Service) 

o Overall corporate policy management and operational 
responsibility 

o Chairman of Corporate Management Team 

Page 74



Annual Governance Statement

28
Dacorum Borough Council                                                    Statement of Accounts 2014/15

Monitoring Officer (Assistant 
Directo
[...]
on 151 Officer. One authorised officer shall countersign cheques (or any 
electronic payment) over a value to be determined by the section 151 officer.  The 
values so determined are as follows:

Value Authorising signatories
Up to £40,000 Any one authorised officer (electronic or 

manual signature)
Above £40,000 Any two authorised officers (manual 

signatures only)

Item 14.  Exceptions to advance payments regulations

Annex G, clause 1.j)

Last updated: May 2014

Advance payment shall not be made for goods or services. The Section 151 Officer 
may authorise specific categories and/or values of expenditure as standing 
exceptions to this Regulation, and may amend or delete any such exceptions from 
time to time. Standing exceptions currently in place are as follows:

Software Support and Maintenance
Software Licences
Artists/Performer Fees

Page 231



Dacorum Borough Council Financial Regulations – Annex H

Page | 72 May 2015 Version 4

Item 15.  Value of cost-overruns to be reported

Annex G, clause 3.b) vii)

Last updated: May 2014

Where the sum of all variations pertaining to a contract, is likely to result in a
cost over-run exceeding  the value shown below, The relevant Group Manager shall 
report the potential over-run for approval to both the relevant Portfolio Holder and the 
Section 151 Officer prior to payment:

Value of scheme Over-run limit
Up to £100,000 £5,000
Above £100,000 10% of value of scheme

Page 232



Report for: Audit Committee

Date of meeting: 29 July 2015

PART: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Annual Review of Financial Regulations

Contact: Cllr Graeme Elliot, Portfolio Holder for Finance & Resources

James Deane, Corporate Director (Finance & Operations)

Purpose of report: To provide Committee with an opportunity to scrutinise the 
updated Financial Regulations.

Recommendations That Committee notes the content of the report, and provides 
feedback for Cabinet to consider when recommended to 
approve the revised Financial 
[...]
 play area for the children who are expected to live in the houses.

6. The inclusion of this regulation within the Financial Regulations formalises the 
current practice of the S151 Officer signing to approve the Council’s use of the 
funds for the correct purpose. The alternative to this process would be to require 
Member approval for the application of S106 funds. This would not be an 
appropriate use of Members’ time, given that the use of the S106 funds is not 
discretionary, and the S151 Officer is merely signing to agree proper use of the 
funds, in line with the developer agreement.

Finance & Resources Overview and Scrutiny

7. This proposed amendment to the Regulations was considered by the Finance & 
Resources OSC in June 2015. The Committee noted the change and did not 
raise any further issues for Cabinet to consider.

 

Page 234


	Agenda
	3 Minutes and Actions
	5 LG Ombudsman letter
	Local Government Ombudsman Letter

	7 Deferred Internal Audit - Procurement
	8 Progress Report - Internal Audit
	9 2014-15 Audited Statement of Accounts and the Council's Letter of Representation to the External Auditors
	Audit Committee Statement of Accounts Report
	Letter of Representation

	10 Financial Regulations Update
	Financial Regulations Report




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

AUDIT

29 JULY 2015

Present:

Members:

Councillors: Taylor (Chairman)
Douris
Tindall
Brown
Elliot

Officers:

Cabinet Support Members

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councilors Barnes, W Wyatt-
Lowe and G. Adshead. Cllr Miss Brown substituted for Councilor G. Adshead.

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Please see below

3  MINUTES AND ACTIONS

The minutes of the meeting on 29 June 2015 were agreed by the Councillors present 
and signed by the Chairman

4  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

None

5  LG OMBUDSMAN LETTER

S Baker presented the report and a copy of the Local Government Ombudsman 
annual review letter 2015 to Members of the Committee for consideration.

S Baker stated the following:

Members will find appended to this report the Local Government Ombudsman’s 
Annual Review Letter for 2015 and attached to the letter is an annual summary 



of statistics on the complaints made to the Ombudsman about this Council for 
the year ended 31 March 2015.  The information provided is intended to help the 
Council assess its performance but the LGO recognises that just providing the 
numbers doesn’t by itself give a clear picture of how well the Council responds to 
complaints.  In future, the annual letter will focus less on the total numbers and 
more on the outcomes. 

One of the purposes of the annual letter is to help ensure that learning from 
complaints informs scrutiny at the local level and the LGO has produced a 
workbook for councillors which explains how they can support their constituents 
with their complaints and identify opportunities for using complaints data as part 
of the scrutiny process. The annual letter contains a link to the workbook and the 
Ombudsman encourages members to make use of that resource.  

As well as noting the report it is suggested that Members may want to consider 
recommending that the complaints referred to the LGO be reported to the 
relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee so that any learning from them can 
inform the scrutiny committee of the services falling within their remit. 

To put the numbers for Dacorum into context a number of tables are attached 
which show comparisons in terms of the numbers of complaints and the service 
categories as against the other district councils in Hertfordshire, and other 
comparable authorities in terms of population and size of area outside the 
county. However, although DBC’s performance in terms of LGO complaints 
appears to be average, the numbers are so small that it is difficult to draw firm 
conclusions.

S Baker was happy to take questions on the report.

Cllr Tindall referred to paragraph 3 on page 8 re passing on to the appropriate 
OSC related issues. He believes we should take action on this with the OSC 
discussing and forwarding input regarding their conclusions. Cllr Taylor 
seconded this, the Audit Committee agreed and S Baker concurred. 

Cllr Douris made a comment regarding paperless meetings. Some people may 
need paper copies and the page numbering on the paper copies does not match 
the iPad numbering which causes confusion. There needs to be some sort of 
consistency with delivery. Cllr Douris also asked that a snapshot of some of the 
complaints come to the Audit Committee for review. S Baker noted this and also 
confirmed that relevant comments would be given to appropriate OSC’s

6  AUDIT RESULTS REPORT

M Hodgson presented the audit results report which only came out yesterday 
and summarised the findings from the 2014/2015 audit which is substantially 
complete. It included the messages arising from the audit of the financial 
statements and the result of the work undertaken to assess arrangements to 
secure value for money in the use of resources. M Hodgson introduced to the 
Committee his colleagues Hannah Ormston and Steve Bladen.

Overall, M Hodgson was happy with the audit and informed the committee that 



he will only be here until November when his term of seven years expires.  He 
also gave his thanks to James Dean and Richard Baker and asked Members for 
any questions.

Cllr Taylor put forward a comment for Mark Hodgson and James Deane, about a 
saving of around £2.6million in the next two years, which will be testing but the 
figures indicate that we have a good solid base to deal with the issue.
James replied yes, this year and next will be similar to previous years and will 
continue to be reviewed, particularly by the budget review group, which is 
scheduled for next week. Following that meeting they will go away and look at 
ways of closing the gaps with further reviews at subsequent meetings throughout 
the year.

M Hodgson agreed we need a sound and robust approach to savings and he will 
be putting this in his report. 

7  DEFERRED INTERNAL AUDIT - PROCUREMENT

Cllr Douris had been advised by the Assistant Director to declare a prejudicial 
interest 
in item 7 as his company provides small services to DBC.

S Knowles presented the report detailing the five priority recommendations and 
explaining the reasoning behind the priority level each was given.

B Hosier referred to the priority 1 item and reassured Members that expenditure 
is authorised by the budget holder at the appropriate level. Although the report 
identified there may be some confusion with the tendering process, it is all 
appropriately signed off. Further, it is a corporate responsibly and as a result any 
non-compliance will be reported to CMT on a monthly basis which will improve 
the compliance requirements. He was happy to take questions on this.

Cllr Taylor asked if Mazars will be working with Ben to ensure processes and 
procedures are in place and working correctly.
S Knowles said yes, they track recommendations and also go back and revisit 
for auditing and follow up purposes.

Cllr Tindall made reference to recommendation 4 page 27 on the IPad. Will you 
sample it again to see if the trend continues?
S Knowles said yes they can do this and they will be following up the 
recommendation anyway together with self-testing as it is a priority 1 referral.
B Hosier added to that by saying, the procurement team will be undertaking their 
own self-testing as well and liaising with senior officers as appropriate.

8  PROGRESS REPORT - INTERNAL AUDIT

Cllr Tindall spotted a discrepancy in the figures p44 in the procurement part the 
last 
sentence of the first paragraph.



S Knowles explained the different definitions which are on page 3 of the report.

S Knowles added that the first page of the progress report summarizes some of 
the work which they have done since the plan was approved at the last Audit 
Committee. They issued a draft report concerning regeneration and have now 
received responses from management and will be issuing a final report in the 
next few weeks.

Cllr Douris referred to page 45 appendix 3 Customer Services together with 
three recommendations that are not yet due. Could someone give reassurance 
about that?

S Baker to follow up and email Members with the answers

9  2014-15 AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND THE 
COUNCIL'S LETTER OF REPRESENTATION TO THE EXTERNAL 
AUDITORS

J Deane presented this report saying there is no material change. This came to 
the committee in June, M Hodgson gave a favourable opinion and confirmed 
there are no changes since the June meeting. J Deane thanked the team as it 
was a whole team effort. J Deane also wanted to thank Katy Kent who joined 
DBC Finance Team two months ago in circumstances when people were 
leaving, being on her own at a difficult time but handled the situation with the 
external auditors exceptionally well and  formally recorded his praise and thanks 
for that excellence.

J Deane was happy to take questions on the report.

Cllr Taylor endorsed J Deane’s commendations.

Cllr Taylor asked the Committee Members if they agree with the letter of 
representation.
Cllrs agreed the recommendations and agreed for the letter to be signed. 

Cllr Tindall said that on page 58 and 59 there are two paragraphs the same apart 
from one sentence, is that correct?
R Baker confirmed that both were correct and accurate, one relating to 
expenditure and the other to income.

Cllr Douris referred to iPad page 60 re revenue contribution to capital being 
under budget. The second bullet point is not under budget but a slippage, is 
there anyway of differentiating the difference.

R Baker said it is because in the capital programme it would become a slippage 
but not on revenues.

10  FINANCIAL REGULATIONS UPDATE



J Deane presented this report. The purpose is to provide the Audit Committee 
with an opportunity to scrutinise the updated Financial Regulations. There are 
three proposed updates, items 4, 5 and 6 on the agenda item 10. The 
recommendation is that the audit committee notes the content of the report and 
provides feedback for cabinet to consider when recommending approval of the 
revised financial regulations 2015. Finance & Resources Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee considered the proposals at their June 2015 committee meeting, 
noted the changes and did not raise any further issues for cabinet to consider. 
The Audit Committee duly scrutinised the agenda item, had no questions of J 
Deane and duly noted the content of the report sending it forward to Cabinet for 
approval. 
J Deane took the opportunity to introduced David Skinner the Assistant Director 
of Finance and Recourses who has been with us nigh on three months now.

11  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

None

12  WORK PROGRAMME

Agreed.

Cllr Tindall noted on the statement of accounts a reference to the Hertfordshire 
Police Authority. That has not existed in that name and format since 2012 and asked 
that it be duly corrected. (Police and Crime Commissioner) which was duly noted

Actions
Para 41 Cllr Tindall referred to paragraph 3 on page 8 re passing on to the              
appropriate OSC related issues. He believes we should take action on this with 
the OSC discussing and forwarding input regarding their conclusions.  Cllr Taylor          
seconded this, the Audit Committee agreed and S Baker concurred. 
Para 41 Cllr Douris also asked that a snapshot of some of the complaints come 
to   the Audit Committee for review. S Baker noted this and also confirmed that 
relevant comments would be given to appropriate OSC’s
Para 44 Cllr Douris referred to page 45 appendix 3 Customer Services together 
with three recommendations that are not yet due. Could someone give 
reassurance about that?
S Baker to follow up and email Members with the answer
Para 48 Cllr Tindall noted on the statement of accounts a reference to the              
Hertfordshire Police Authority. That has not existed in that name and format 
since   2012 and asked that it be duly corrected. (Police and Crime 
Commissioner) which  was duly noted. J Deane to advise appropriate colleague

The Meeting ended at 8.30 pm


